MEMORANDUM

TO: All Legislators

Robert G. Behnke, County Attorney Jason T. Garnar, County Executive

FROM: Robert J. O'Donnell, Legislative Analyst

DATE: November 12, 2021

SUBJECT: Corrections/Amendments to Resolutions

Attached is a copy of all amendments and substantial corrections made in committees to the resolutions for the Thursday, November 18, 2021 Regular Session. Please incorporate these copies into your original packet of Resolutions.

Attachments

cc: M. Ponticiello, Deputy County Executive

C. Wagner, Deputy County Executive

J. Knebel, Director of OMB

Resolution #10 Replace PSI on Exhibit "A"

SUMMARY OF PERSONAL SERVICE POSITIONS

Full-Time Positions

Title of Position	Grade/Unit	Actual <u>2020</u>	Currently Authorized 2021	Requested 2021	Recommended 2021
Nutrition Services Coordinator	22 BAPA	1	1	1	1
Asst. Nutrition Services Coordinator	15 CSEA	2	2	2	2
Principal Account Clerk	13 CSEA	1	1	1	1
Senior Citizen Site Supervisor	10 CSEA	1	2	2	. 2
Field Supervisor	12 CSEA	1	1	1	1
Coordinator Health & Wellness Services	17 CSEA	1	1	1	1
Total Full-Time Positions		7	8	8	8
	<u>P</u>	art-Time Posit	ions		
Senior Citizen Site Supervisor	10 CSEA	8	7	7	7
Custodial Worker	6 CSEA	3	3	3	3
Senior Clerk	8 CSEA	2	2	2	2
Leisure Time Activities Leader	7 CSEA	2	2	2	2
Total Part-Time Positions		15	14	14	14
TOTAL POSITIONS		22	22	22	22

[removed] Replaced

Sponsored by:

Health & Humans Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH OMNICARE OF NEW YORK, LLC, D/B/A OMNICARE OF NEW HARTFORD FOR UNIT DOSE MEDICATION SERVICES FOR WILLOW POINT REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER FOR 2022

WHEREAS, this County Legislature, by Resolution 461 of 2018, authorized an agreement with Omnicare of New York, LLC, d/b/a Omnicare of New Hartford for unit dose medication services for Willow Point Rehabilitation and Nursing Center at an amount not to exceed \$425,000 for the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, with the option for four one-year renewals under the same terms and conditions, and

WHEREAS, said agreement is necessary for unit dose medication services for residents of the Willow Point Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, said agreement was amended under the COVID-19 Outbreak State of Emergency to include an additional \$60 per COVID-19 vaccine, and

WHEREAS, said agreement expires by its terms on December 31, 2021, and it is desired at this time to renew said agreement on substantially similar terms and conditions, for an amount not to exceed <u>\$425,000</u> [\$471,000], for the period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes the renewal of the agreement with Omnicare of New York, LLC d/b/a Omnicare of New Hartford, 8411 Seneca Turnpike, Suite 104 New Hartford, New York 13413 for unit dose medication services for the Willow Point Nursing Home for the period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed <u>\$425,000</u> [\$471,000] for the term of the agreement, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be made from budget line 27020404.6004064 (Unit Dosage SNF), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this Resolution.

[Removed] Replaced

Sponsored by: Personnel and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF CHRISTINE SEGRUE AS PERSONNEL OFFICER

WHEREAS, the County Executive, pursuant to the authority vested in him by Article XVI, Section 1602 of the Broome County Charter and Administrative Code, pending confirmation by this Legislature, has duly designated and appointed Christine Segrue as Personnel Officer, at the annual base salary of \$76,129 [\$74,637], effective November 1, 2021, filling the unexpired term of Thomas H. Behan, and

WHEREAS, Christine Segrue is fully qualified to fill the position of Personnel Officer, and

WHEREAS, it is desired at this time, pursuant to the provisions of Article XVI, Section 1602 of the Broome County Charter and Administrative Code, to confirm said appointment, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature does hereby confirm the appointment of Christine Segrue, 11 S. Sunset Drive, Kirkwood, New York 13795 as Personnel Officer, at the annual base salary of \$76,129 [\$74,637], effective November 1, 2021, filling the unexpired term ending December 31, 2024 for Thomas H. Behan, and in accordance with her appointment by the County Executive.